HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT

WEEKLY CRIME REPORT
June 12, 2024

Activities reported June 3, 2024, through June 9, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: MAJOR INCIDENTS
Section IlI: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT
Section IIl:  ARRESTS

Section I\V:  TRAFFIC

Public Information Office
Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist
397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170
Telephone: (703) 435-6828
Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov
(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)
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Aggravated Assault

2/23/2022

SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS
1200-blk Elden St

2022-00630

Jose Arnaldo Tabora Dubon, 41, was arrested for the aggravated assault of a victim who was known to him.

Carjacking

1/12/2024

1100-blk Lisa Ct

2024-00111

Manuel Yuri Arrascue, Jr., 20, of Alexandria, VA, was arrested for carjacking after he assaulted the victim and demanded

the keys to his car.

Carjacking

6/6/2024

Herndon Pkwy/Dranesville Rd

2024-02440

Officers responded to the area shortly after 9PM for call of a disorderly subject who was harassing drivers. After
interviewing witnesses, it was determined that Janeil Ramon Gray, 49, of Lorton, VA, had stolen one of the witnesses’
car. After a traffic stop was made, Gray was arrested on multiple charges: carjacking (F), narcotics (F), assault,
destruction of property, disorderly conduct, and obstruction of justice (X4).

DRANESVILLE
DATE

06/03/2024 15:59:00
06/03/2024 18:14:00
06/03/2024 20:42:00
06/04/2024 10:44:00
06/04/2024 16:31:00
06/05/2024 8:12:00
06/05/2024 21:49:00
06/07/2024 17:09:00
06/08/2024 22:00:00

DULLES

DATE

06/04/2024 20:25:00
06/04/2024 22:40:00
06/05/2024 1:17:00
06/05/2024 10:41:00
06/06/2024 5:28:00
06/06/2024 8:31:00
06/06/2024 18:06:00
06/06/2024 21:08:00
06/06/2024 23:44:00
06/07/2024 21:39:00
06/08/2024 14:54:00
06/08/2024 21:09:00
06/09/2024 1:08:00
06/09/2024 2:46:00
06/09/2024 20:51:00

SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS

CASE

202402392
202402394
202402396
202402399
202402400
202402412
202402423
202402447
202402462

CASE

202402401
202402405
202402409
202402413
202402442
202402429
202402444
202402440
202402443
202402452
202402458
202402461
202402463
202402464
202402470

OFFENSE

HIT & RUN

ASSAULT-SIMPLE

VEHICLE TRESPASSING
ASSAULT-SIMPLE

LARCENY FROM VEHICLE
SHOOT/THROW MISSILES AT VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT
FRAUD- EMBEZZLEMENT
ASSAULT-SIMPLE

OFFENSE

LARCENY-ALL OTHER
VEHICLE TRESPASSING
ASSAULT-SIMPLE
WARRANT OTHER AGENCY
DRUNKENESS
ASSAULT-SIMPLE
WARRANT OTHER AGENCY
CARJACKING

WARRANT OTHER AGENCY
BURGLARY

AGGRAVATED MALICIOUS WOUNDING
DISORDERLY CONDUCT
MALICIOUS WOUNDING
VEHICLE TRESPASSING
DRUNKENESS
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BLK
700
900
900
900
700
700
1300
1000
400

BLK
700
1100
300
1100
200
1200
1000

1000
1200
2100
900

1100
100

1100

STREET

PARK AVE
BRANCH DR
FERNDALE AVE
BRANCH DR
GRACE ST
LYNN ST
MONROE ST
QUEENS CT
ELDEN ST

STREET

ELDEN ST
AUTUMNHAZE CT
RENEAU WAY
ELDEN ST

ELDEN ST
ELDENB ST
ALABAMA DR
DRANESVILLE RD/HERNDON PKWY
ALABAMA DR
SUMMERFIELD DR
RAVEN TOWER CT
PARK AVE

ELDEN ST

ELDEN ST

ELDEN ST




METRO

BLK  STREET

400 ELDEN ST

500 ELDEN ST

2100 RAVEN TOWERCT
200 SPRING ST

100 LAUREL WAY

700 TAMARACK WAY 3d
600 FILLMORE ST

DATE CASE OFFENSE

06/03/2024 13:51:00 202402388 LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING
06/05/2024 0:29:00 202402408 DRUNKENESS

06/05/2024 2:25:00 202402410 DRUNKENESS

06/05/2024 16:25:00 202402422 FRAUD- IDENTITY THEFT
06/06/2024 5:15:00 202402426 VEHICLE TRESPASSING
06/06/2024 18:33:21 202402435 UNLAWFUL ENTRY
06/06/2024 18:52:00 202402437 LARCENY-ALL OTHER
06/08/2024 9:47:00 202402455 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY
WORLDGATE

DATE CASE OFFENSE

06/06/2024 4:55:00 202402425 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY
06/06/2024 8:32:00 202402430 LARCENY FROM VEHICLE
06/07/2024 16:28:00 202402446 FRAUDULENTLY RECEIVE GOODS
06/07/2024 21:54:00 202402451 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY

DATE

06/03/24
06/03/24
06/04/24
06/04/24
06/05/24
06/05/24
06/05/24
06/05/24
06/06/24
06/05/24
06/06/24
06/06/24
06/07/24
06/07/24
06/07/24
06/07/24
06/07/24
06/07/24
06/07/24
06/07/24
06/08/24
06/09/24
06/09/24
06/09/24
06/09/24

700 JACKSON ST

BLK  STREET
12900
12900
13000

ALTON SQ
ALTON SQ
WORLDGATE DR

1100 CYPRESS TREE PL

SECTION Ill: ARRESTS

CASE OFFENSE

2024-02382 NARCOTICS OFFENSE, M
2024-02382 OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M
2024-01603  CAPIAS - FAIL TO APPEAR, M
2024-02399  ASSAULT, M

2024-02408 DRUNKENESS, M

2024-02408 LIQUOR LAW OFFENSE, M
2024-02410 DRUNKENESS, M

2024-02413 WARRANT OTHER AGENCY, M
2024-02423  MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT, F
2024-02422  IDENTITY THEFT, M

2024-02442  DRUNKENESS, M

2024-02444 WARRANT OTHER AGENCY, M X2
2024-00111 CARJACKING, F X2

2024-02440 CARJACKING, F

2024-02440 NARCOTICS OFFENSE, F
2024-02440  ASSAULT-SIMPLE, M

2024-02440 DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY, M
2024-02440 DISORDERLY CONDUCT, M
2024-02440 DRUNKENESS, M

2024-02440 OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M X4
2024-02461 DISORDERLY CONDUCT, M
2024-02470  DISORDERLY CONDUCT, M
2024-02470 DRUNKENESS, M

2024-02470  OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M
2022-00630  ASSAULT-AGG TED, F

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

NAME AGE SEX
Lewis, Natavia 19 F
Lewis, Natavia 19 F
Aleman Gomez, Milton 21 M
Portillo, Israel 45 M
Gonzalez Reyes, Kelly 20 F
Gonzalez Reyes, Kelly 20 F
Gracias Ayala, Jonathan 19 M
Ballard, Shawn 34 M
Vasquez Ramos, Jeffrey 16 M
McFarlane, Omar 24 M
Barbe, Stephanie 37 F
JUVNILE 15 M
Arrascue, Manuel Jr. 20 M
Gray, Janeil 49 M
Gray, Janeil 49 M
Gray, Janeil 49 M
Gray, Janeil 49 M
Gray, Janeil 49 M
Gray, Janeil 49 M
Gray, Janeil 49 M
Saleem, Radwa 27 F
Rivera Amaya, Erick 23 M
Rivera Amaya, Erick 23 M
Rivera Amaya, Erick 23 M
Tabora Dubon, Jose 41 M
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SECTION IV: TRAFFIC

DWI1/Driving While Intoxicated

No Operators License

Driving on Suspended/Revoked License

Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone

All Other Traffic Summons 6

~N~NO P~oOo

Traffic Crashes
There were 11 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.
*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define “reportable crashes” as accidents resulting in $1,500 property damage and/or injury.
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