HERNDON POLICE DEPARTMENT



WEEKLY CRIME REPORT

June 12, 2024

Activities reported June 3, 2024, through June 9, 2024.

There are four sections in this report:

Section I: **MAJOR INCIDENTS**

INCIDENTS BY DISTRICT Section II:

Section III: **ARRESTS** Section IV: **TRAFFIC**

Public Information Office

Lisa Herndon, Public Information Specialist 397 Herndon Parkway, Herndon, Virginia 20170

Telephone: (703) 435-6828

Email: Lisa.Herndon@herndon-va.gov

Website: www.herndon-va.gov

(The weekly reports can be found on our website under Public Safety>Public Information>Weekly Crime Report)









SECTION I: MAJOR INCIDENTS

Aggravated Assault 2/23/2022 1200-blk Elden St 2022-00630

Jose Arnaldo Tabora Dubon, 41, was arrested for the aggravated assault of a victim who was known to him.

Carjacking 1/12/2024 1100-blk Lisa Ct 2024-00111

Manuel Yuri Arrascue, Jr., 20, of Alexandria, VA, was arrested for carjacking after he assaulted the victim and demanded the keys to his car.

Carjacking 6/6/2024 Herndon Pkwy/Dranesville Rd 2024-02440

Officers responded to the area shortly after 9PM for call of a disorderly subject who was harassing drivers. After interviewing witnesses, it was determined that Janeil Ramon Gray, 49, of Lorton, VA, had stolen one of the witnesses' car. After a traffic stop was made, Gray was arrested on multiple charges: carjacking (F), narcotics (F), assault, destruction of property, disorderly conduct, and obstruction of justice (X4).

SECTION II: INCIDENTS BY DISTRICTS

DRANESVILLE

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
06/03/2024 15:59:00	202402392	HIT & RUN	700	PARK AVE
06/03/2024 18:14:00	202402394	ASSAULT-SIMPLE	900	BRANCH DR
06/03/2024 20:42:00	202402396	VEHICLE TRESPASSING	900	FERNDALE AVE
06/04/2024 10:44:00	202402399	ASSAULT-SIMPLE	900	BRANCH DR
06/04/2024 16:31:00	202402400	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	700	GRACE ST
06/05/2024 8:12:00	202402412	SHOOT/THROW MISSILES AT VEHICLES	700	LYNN ST
06/05/2024 21:49:00	202402423	MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT	1300	MONROE ST
06/07/2024 17:09:00	202402447	FRAUD- EMBEZZLEMENT	1000	QUEENS CT
06/08/2024 22:00:00	202402462	ASSAULT-SIMPLE	400	ELDEN ST

DULLES

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
06/04/2024 20:25:00	202402401	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	700	ELDEN ST
06/04/2024 22:40:00	202402405	VEHICLE TRESPASSING	1100	AUTUMNHAZE CT
06/05/2024 1:17:00	202402409	ASSAULT-SIMPLE	300	RENEAU WAY
06/05/2024 10:41:00	202402413	WARRANT OTHER AGENCY	1100	ELDEN ST
06/06/2024 5:28:00	202402442	DRUNKENESS	200	ELDEN ST
06/06/2024 8:31:00	202402429	ASSAULT-SIMPLE	1200	ELDENB ST
06/06/2024 18:06:00	202402444	WARRANT OTHER AGENCY	1000	ALABAMA DR
06/06/2024 21:08:00	202402440	CARJACKING		DRANESVILLE RD/HERNDON PKWY
06/06/2024 23:44:00	202402443	WARRANT OTHER AGENCY	1000	ALABAMA DR
06/07/2024 21:39:00	202402452	BURGLARY	1200	SUMMERFIELD DR
06/08/2024 14:54:00	202402458	AGGRAVATED MALICIOUS WOUNDING	2100	RAVEN TOWER CT
06/08/2024 21:09:00	202402461	DISORDERLY CONDUCT	900	PARK AVE
06/09/2024 1:08:00	202402463	MALICIOUS WOUNDING	1100	ELDEN ST
06/09/2024 2:46:00	202402464	VEHICLE TRESPASSING	100	ELDEN ST
06/09/2024 20:51:00	202402470	DRUNKENESS	1100	ELDEN ST



METRO				
DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
06/03/2024 13:51:00	202402388	LARCENY-SHOPLIFTING	400	ELDEN ST
06/05/2024 0:29:00	202402408	DRUNKENESS	500	ELDEN ST
06/05/2024 2:25:00	202402410	DRUNKENESS	2100	RAVEN TOWER CT
06/05/2024 16:25:00	202402422	FRAUD- IDENTITY THEFT	200	SPRING ST
06/06/2024 5:15:00	202402426	VEHICLE TRESPASSING	100	LAUREL WAY
06/06/2024 18:33:21	202402435	UNLAWFUL ENTRY	700	TAMARACK WAY 3d
06/06/2024 18:52:00	202402437	LARCENY-ALL OTHER	600	FILLMORE ST
06/08/2024 9:47:00	202402455	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	700	JACKSON ST

WORLDGATE

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	BLK	STREET
06/06/2024 4:55:00	202402425	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	12900	ALTON SQ
06/06/2024 8:32:00	202402430	LARCENY FROM VEHICLE	12900	ALTON SQ
06/07/2024 16:28:00	202402446	FRAUDULENTLY RECEIVE GOODS	13000	WORLDGATE DR
06/07/2024 21:54:00	202402451	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY	1100	CYPRESS TREE PL

SECTION III: ARRESTS

(Arrests may be related to incidents listed above or previous incidents)

DATE	CASE	OFFENSE	NAME	AGE	SEX
06/03/24	2024-02382	NARCOTICS OFFENSE, M	Lewis, Natavia	19	F
06/03/24	2024-02382	OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M	Lewis, Natavia	19	F
06/04/24	2024-01603	CAPIAS - FAIL TO APPEAR, M	Aleman Gomez, Milton	21	M
06/04/24	2024-02399	ASSAULT, M	Portillo, Israel	45	M
06/05/24	2024-02408	DRUNKENESS, M	Gonzalez Reyes, Kelly	20	F
06/05/24	2024-02408	LIQUOR LAW OFFENSE, M	Gonzalez Reyes, Kelly	20	F
06/05/24	2024-02410	DRUNKENESS, M	Gracias Ayala, Jonathan	19	M
06/05/24	2024-02413	WARRANT OTHER AGENCY, M	Ballard, Shawn	34	M
06/06/24	2024-02423	MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT, F	Vasquez Ramos, Jeffrey	16	M
06/05/24	2024-02422	IDENTITY THEFT, M	McFarlane, Omar	24	M
06/06/24	2024-02442	DRUNKENESS, M	Barbe, Stephanie	37	F
06/06/24	2024-02444	WARRANT OTHER AGENCY, M X2	JUVNILE	15	M
06/07/24	2024-00111	CARJACKING, F X2	Arrascue, Manuel Jr.	20	M
06/07/24	2024-02440	CARJACKING, F	Gray, Janeil	49	M
06/07/24	2024-02440	NARCOTICS OFFENSE, F	Gray, Janeil	49	M
06/07/24	2024-02440	ASSAULT-SIMPLE, M	Gray, Janeil	49	M
06/07/24	2024-02440	DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY, M	Gray, Janeil	49	M
06/07/24	2024-02440	DISORDERLY CONDUCT, M	Gray, Janeil	49	M
06/07/24	2024-02440	DRUNKENESS, M	Gray, Janeil	49	M
06/07/24	2024-02440	OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M X4	Gray, Janeil	49	M
06/08/24	2024-02461	DISORDERLY CONDUCT, M	Saleem, Radwa	27	F
06/09/24	2024-02470	DISORDERLY CONDUCT, M	Rivera Amaya, Erick	23	M
06/09/24	2024-02470	DRUNKENESS, M	Rivera Amaya, Erick	23	M
06/09/24	2024-02470	OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE, M	Rivera Amaya, Erick	23	M
06/09/24	2022-00630	ASSAULT-AGGRAVATED, F	Tabora Dubon, Jose	41	M
		Herndo	n		

SECTION IV: TRAFFIC

DWI/Driving While Intoxicated	0
No Operators License	4
Driving on Suspended/Revoked License	0
Operating Vehicle While Holding Phone	7
All Other Traffic Summons	67

<u>Traffic Crashes</u>
There were 11 reportable* traffic crashes in town during the week.
*Virginia State Police reporting guidelines define "reportable crashes" as accidents resulting in \$1,500 property damage and/or injury.

